

No.

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
UNITED STATES**

---

IN RE INITIATIVE PETITION, NO. 395  
STATE QUESTION NO. 761

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Oklahoma**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Mathew D. Staver  
(Counsel of Record)  
Anita L. Staver  
Horatio G. Mihet  
Liberty Counsel  
1055 Maitland Center  
Commons, 2d Floor  
Maitland, FL 32751  
(800) 671-1776  
[court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org)

Stephen M. Crampton  
Mary E. McAlister  
Liberty Counsel  
PO Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
(434) 592-7000  
[court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i**  
**PARTIES..... iii**

**OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1**  
**JURISDICTION..... 1**  
**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1**  
**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**I. GENERAL LAW GOVERNING INITIATIVES ..... 3**  
**II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... 4**

**REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 8**

**I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION BELOW AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS LIMITING “FACIAL” CHALLENGES. .... 8**

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN LOWER COURTS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF FEDERAL LAW TO BALLOT ACCESS INITIATIVES. .... 12**

**A. The Circuit Courts Are Divided  
Over Review Of Restrictions On  
Ballot Initiatives..... 14**

**B. State Courts Are Divided Over  
Review Of Restrictions On Ballot  
Initiatives..... 18**

**1. Oklahoma And Wyoming  
Have Reached Diametrically  
Opposed Conclusions In The  
Context Of Pre-Election Facial  
Challenges To Ballot Initiatives  
Raising Federal Constitutional  
Concerns..... 20**

**2. Other state supreme courts  
are also divided over pre-  
election review of ballot  
initiatives. .... 23**

**III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE  
GRANTED BECAUSE THE OKLAHOMA  
SUPREME COURT'S RULING VIOLATES  
THE TENTH AMENDMENT AND  
FUNDAMENTAL TENETS OF  
FEDERALISM..... 29**

**CONCLUSION ..... 34**

**APPENDIX**

Supreme Court of Oklahoma Order on  
Initiative Petition 395, dated April 30, 2012.. 1a

Text of Supreme Court of Oklahoma Minute  
Order dated April 9, 2012..... 4a

Protestants’ Brief ..... 5a

Appendix D to Protestants’ Brief, Affidavit of  
Dana Stone, M.D. .... 27a

Appendix E to Protestants’ Brief, Affidavit of  
Eli Reshef, M.D. .... 35a

Personhood Oklahoma’s Response To Protest  
To Initiative Petition ..... 41a

Constitution of the United States, Amendment  
I..... 80a

Constitution of the United States, Amendment  
X..... 80a

Constitution of the United States, Amendment  
XIV..... 80a

Constitution of the State of Oklahoma, Article 2  
..... 83a

Constitution of the State of Oklahoma, Article 5  
..... 83a

Title 34, Oklahoma Statutes, Section 8..... 84a

Title 34, Oklahoma Statutes, Section 9.....	89a
Chronicles of Oklahoma, Volume 12, No. 2 June, 1934 .....	94a
Excerpts from Proceedings Of The Constitutional Convention of the Proposed State Of Oklahoma November 20, 1906 to November 16, 1907 .....	106a
Excerpts from The 46th Star: A History of Oklahoma's Constitutional Convention And Early Statehood by Irvin Hurst .....	114a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 582 (Cal. 1976) .....	19
<i>Associated Taxpayers of Idaho, Inc. v. Cenarrusa</i> , 725 P.2d 526 (Idaho 1986) .....	28
<i>Biddulph v. Mortham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , __U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) .....	29, 30
<i>Bowe v. Sec’y of the Com.</i> , 69 N.E.2d 115 (Mass. 1946) .....	20
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	12, 13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	13
<i>City of Newark, NJ v. Benjamin</i> , 364 A.2d 563 (N.J. Super. Ct., Ch. Div. 1976) .....	25

<i>Coalson v. City Council of Victoria</i> , 610 S.W.2d 744 (Tex. 1980) .....	28
<i>Committee to Recall Robert Menendez From the Office of U.S. Senator v. Wells</i> , 7 A.3d 720 (N.J. 2010) .....	25
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 119 P.3d 318 (Wash. 2005) .....	27
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	31
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 507 U.S. 1013 (1993).....	10
<i>Gibson v. Firestone</i> , 741 F.2d 1268 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	7, 21
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 141 P.3d 1224 (Nev. 2006).....	24, 26
<i>Hughes v. Hosemann</i> , 68 So. 3d 1260 (Miss. 2011) .....	28
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 315, State Question No. 553</i> , 649 P.2d 545 (Okla. 1982) .....	20
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 349</i> , 838 P.2d 1 (Okla. 1992) .....	24

<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 384,</i> 164 P.3d 125 (Okla. 2007) .....	19
<i>In re Supreme Court Adjudication of Initiative Petitions in Norman, Oklahoma Numbered 74-1 &amp; 74-2,</i> 534 P.2d 3 (Okla. 1975) .....	24
<i>Initiative and Referendum Institute v. Walker,</i> 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic,</i> 517 U.S. 1174 (1996).....	10
<i>Las Vegas Chamber of Commerce v. Del Papa,</i> 802 P.2d 1280 (Nev. 1990).....	27
<i>Loontjer v. Robinson,</i> 670 N.W.2d 301 (Neb. 2003).....	28
<i>Maher v. Roe,</i> 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	9
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. U.S.,</i> 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>McKee, v. City of Louisville,</i> 616 P.2d 969 (Colo. 1980) .....	19, 20, 28
<i>Meyer v. Grant,</i> 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	13

<i>North Dakota State Bd. of Higher Educ. v. Jaeger</i> , 815 N.W.2d 215 (N.D. 2012).....	28
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	7, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Northern New Eng. v. Ayotte</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	7, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	i, 7, 22
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	22
<i>Sabri v. U.S.</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	11
<i>Skrzypczak v. Kauger</i> , 92 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Cramer v. Brown</i> , 454 N.E.2d 1321 (Ohio 1983) .....	28
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	12
<i>Threadgill v. Cross</i> , 109 P. 558 (1910).....	23
<i>Tilson v. Mofford</i> , 737 P.2d 1367 (Ariz. 1987) .....	28

<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	16
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	21
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	10
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	11, 21
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Wyoming Nat. Abortion Rights Action League v. Karpan</i> , 881 P.2d 281 (Wyo. 1994).....	22, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
Okla. Stat. Ann. § 34-8 .....	4
Okla. Stat. Ann. § 34-9 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Russell J. Dalton, Susan E. Scarrow, and Bruce E. Cain, <i>Advanced Democracies and the New Politics</i> , 15 JOURNAL OF DEMOCRACY (Jan. 2004).....	19

**Treatises**

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* § 12–2 at 790 (2d ed.1988) ..... 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

Okla. Const. art. V, § 1 ..... 6, 30

Okla. Const. art. V, §2 ..... 19

Okla.Const. art. II, § 1 ..... 6
